consolidated financial statements of the Group.

5. ADJUSTMENTS TO COMPARATIVE PERIOD
In its annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021, the Group disclosed a number of matters which
resulted in adjustments to prior year amounts. Certain of these matters also impact upon the result for the half-year
ended 31 December 2020.

The impact on previously reported amounts in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 is summarised in the table below. In this table,
‘adjustments’ refer to restatements with profit or loss impact while ‘reclassifications’ relate to those with no profit or
loss impact. The increase in the reported net loss for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 is mainly driven by the
reassessment and subsequent derecognition of deferred tax assets on the balance sheet as outlined in Note 5.6 and a
decrease in revenue arising from timing differences related to the reassessment of revenue recognition under AASB15
as outlined in Note 5.1.

 Note

31 Dec 2020
As Reported

US$

31 Dec 2020
Adjustments

US$

31 Dec 2020
Reclassification

US$

31 Dec 2020
Restated

US$
Income
Revenue from contracts with customers 5.1 24,184,638 (769,535) (1,388,917) 22,026,186
Other income 5.1 - - 1,388,917 1,388,917
  24,184,638 (769,535) - 23,415,103

Expenses
Depreciation and amortisation 5.2 (3,741,800) 57,249 - (3,684,551)
Employee benefits 5.3 (15,899,277) 258,035 - (15,641,242)
Other expenses 5.4, 5.5 (5,829,240) (65,522) (25,733) (5,920,495)
Operating Loss  (1,285,679) (519,773) (25,733) (1,831,185)

Finance income 5.5 14,395 (14,395) - -
Finance expense 5.2 (2,617,266) (134,625) - (2,751,891)
Net finance expense  (2,602,871) (149,020) - (2,751,891)

Loss before tax  (3,888,550) (668,793) (25,733) (4,583,076)

Tax expense 5.6 (552,230) (871,081) 25,733 (1,397,578)
Loss for the period  (4,440,780) (1,539,874) - (5,980,654)

Basic and diluted loss per share
(cents per share)  (4.75) (1.86) - (6.61)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DUG TECHNOLOGY LTD | ABN 99 169 944 334 | HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022 13

The adjustments made are more fully described below:

5.1 A reassessment of the facts and circumstances associated with the adoption of AASB 15: Revenue from
Contracts with Customers (AASB 15) has led to the following changes in revenue recognition and disclosure:

o In the prior corresponding period, software revenue was recognised on a ‘right to use’ basis where revenue
was recorded at the point in time when a software licence was transferred to a customer. At 30 June 2021,